Act, 2013, (including any statutory modification (s) and re-enactment (s) thereof for the time being in force) and the
rules framed thereunder, consent of the Members be and is hereby accorded to increase the Authorised Share Capital
of the Company from the present Rs. 31,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty one Crores only) divided into 3,10 ,00,000 (Three
Crores Ten Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each to Rs. 45,00,00,000/- (Rupees Forty Five Crores only)
divided into 4,50,00,000 (Four Crores Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- ( Rupees Ten) each.”

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT any of the Directors of the Company or the Company Secretary or such other person as
authorized by the Board, be and are hereby authorized severally to do all such acts, deeds, matters and things and take

[...]

the rules notified thereunder (including any statutory modification(s), amendment(s) or re-enactment thereof for the
time being in force) the existing Clause V of Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is hereby amended
by substituting the same with the following Clause V:

V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 45,00,00,000/- (Rupees Forty Five Crores) divided into 4,50,00,000 (Four
Crores Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT any of the Directors of the Company or the Company Secretary or such other person as
authorized by the Board, be and are hereby authorized severally to do all such acts, deeds, matters and things and take

[...]

so as to increase its share capital by such amount as it thinks expedient by issuing new shares.

In order to avoid any delay in raising fund during any unforeseen exigencies on account of breach of  Authorised Capital
limit, it is proposed to raise the limit of Authorised Share Capital of the Company from Rs. 31,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty one
Crores only) divided into 3,10,00,000 (Three Crores Ten Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each to Rs. 45,00,00,000/
- (Rupees Forty Five Crores only) divided into 4,50,00,000 (Four Crores Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- ( Rupees Ten) each.

The above mentioned increase in the Authorised Share capital of the Company will require approval of  members.

The Board of Directors recommends the Resolution for approval of the members.

None of the Directors, Key Managerial Personnel or their relatives are in any way concerned or interested, financially or